GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM <u>HOME (A) DEPARTMENT</u> <u>3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-6</u> <u>e-mail : assam.home@assam.gov.in</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 26th December, 2023

<u>No.HMA.43/2023/341</u> : In the interest of public service, Dr. Dhananjay Parshuram Ghanawat, IPS (RR-2010), Assistant Inspector General of Police (Admin.), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati is promoted to the rank of Deputy Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-I of IPS in Level 13A of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2024.

<u>No.HMA.43/2023/341-A</u>: In the interest of public service, Shri Nilesh Tryambak Sawakare, IPS (RR-2010), Addl. Deputy Director, Intelligence Bureau (IB), New Delhi (On Central Deputation) is allowed *Proforma Promotion* to the rank of Deputy Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-I of IPS in Level 13A of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2024.

<u>No.HMA.43/2023/341-B</u>: In the interest of public service, Shri Rakesh Roushan, IPS (RR-2010), Superintendent of Police, National Investigation Agency (NIA), New Delhi (On Central Deputation) is allowed *Proforma Promotion* to the rank of Deputy Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-I of IPS in Level 13A of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2024.

<u>No.HMA.43/2023/341-C</u>: In the interest of public service, Shri Y. T. Gyatso, IPS (RR-2010), Director, Bureau for Monitoring Trial, Department of Home, Govt. of Sikkim (On Inter-State Deputation) is allowed *Proforma Promotion* to the rank of Deputy Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-I of IPS in Level 13A of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2024.

<u>No.HMA.43/2023/341-D</u>: In the interest of public service, Shri Rajveer, IPS (RR-2010), Superintendent of Police, Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI), New Delhi (On Central Deputation) is allowed *Proforma Promotion* to the rank of Deputy Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-I of IPS in Level 13A of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2024.

<u>No.HMA.43/2023/341-E</u>: In the interest of public service, Shri Mojibur Rahman, IPS (SPS-2010), Superintendent of Police (V&AC-I), Assam, Srimantapur, Guwahati is promoted to the rank of Deputy Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-I of IPS in Level 13A of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2024.

Sd/- Debaprasad Misra Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home (A) Department

Memo No.HMA.43/2023/341-F

Copy for information and necessary action to :-

Dated Dispur, the 26th December, 2023

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 3. The Spl. Director General of Police (HQ), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.

- 4. The Joint Secretary (Police-I), Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi-110001.
- 5. The Addl. Director General of Police, Assam (All).....
- 6. The Commissioner of Police, Panbazar, Guwahati-1.
- 7. The Secretary, Co-ordination to the Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 8. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (Admn.), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 9. The P.P.S. to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 10.P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 11.P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 12. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam for publication of the Notification.
- 13. The Superintendent of Police (All)
- 14. The Commandant (All)
- 15. Officers concerned.....
- 16. Website copy.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home (A) Department